
Re: Medical Info For FEC Hearing 
Tracie to Sdenan 02/03/2012 02:21 PM 

Ms .. Denan, 

I have received your documents and will forward them to our Commission Clerk to be included in the 
materials that will be given to our Commissioners .. 
If I may be of further assistance, please let me know. 

Best regards, 

Tracie L. Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may 
be subject to disclosure .. 

Sdenan Hi Tracie, 02/03/2012 02.13:31 PM 

From: Sdenan@aol.com 
To: Tracie.Aulet@myfloridalegal.com 
Date: 02/03/2012 02:13PM 

Re: Medical Info For FEC 

Hi Tracie, 

,L\ttached are some of my !oca! and recent records to be included in my appeaL 

Basically, I am facing "brain surgery" to remove the tumor .. This is a big decision that I will ultimately have 
to face .. With this surgery comes a high risk of facial nerve destruction (facial/eye lid drop)and possible 
facial reconstruction .. Complete loss of hearing in the right ear (I currently wear hearing aids that help with 
my continual loss of hearing) and disturbance to the balance nerve (possible temporary use of walker and 
rehab) .. 

The tumor is benign and the tumor is monitored with MRis as needed or annually .. When the tumor effects 
my life daily and/or poses a situation where it gets too close to my spinal chord I will make the decision to 
have it removed. it could be next year it could be 10 years from now.. I deal/cope with the symptoms the 
best I can as they arise .. Until then I do the best I can to deal with the symptoms as they arise .. 
Unfortunately I can't control when the symptoms come unfortunately I was not well when my treasury 
report was due on Nov 4th, 11 .. 

Sheryl Denan 

In a message dated 1/12/2012 8:31:47 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, Tracie .. Aulet@myfloridalegalcom 
writes: 
Ms .. Denan, 



I have received your information.. I will include it with your appeal 
documents that will be presented to the Commission. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact 
me .. 

Sincerely, 

Tracie L. Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all 
correspondence to me via e-mail may be subject to disclosure .. 

From: Sdenan@aol.com 
To: tracie .. aulet@myfloridalegal..com 
Date: 01/11/201211:35 PM 
Subject Medical Info For FEC Hearing 

Tracie, 

I have been on the fence about disclosing my medical condition since 
receipt of the FEC letter several weeks ago .. However, per our conversation 
on 1/8/12 I have attached my medical documents pertaining to the diagnosis 
and treatment of my brain tumor since 2008, I temporarily relocated to 
Philadelphia to get the best treatment possible in 2008: 

MRI of brain showing tumor 
Letter confirming treatment ( 26 days of thermostatic radiation June, July 
Aug 2008) 
Letter confirming diagnosis and need for continual follow up 
3 Audio tests showing loss of hearing since original diagnosis and post 
radiation of the brain(2008, 2010 and most recently 2011- I suffer from 
continual loss of hearing) 

Please add this info to the agenda. 

Unfortunately as of my last MRI the tumor did not shrink as most tumors do 
after sterotatic radiation and still I suffer from intermittent symptoms 
of the tumor such as vertigo, dizziness, nausea, pain in the side of face 
and continual loss of hearing ( I wear hearing aids). 

I am in the process of getting my medical records from my local physician 
in Florida to support the attached and to demonstrate that I was suffering 
from the above symptoms during the time frame when the Treasury Report was 
due. I will forward upon receipt. 



Please confirm receipt of this emaiL 

Sincerely, 

Sheryl Denan 
[attachment "Medical Docs .. pdf' deleted by Tracie Aulet/OAG] 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all 
correspondence to me via email may be subject to disclosure .. 
[attachment "Local Med Records .. pdf' deleted by Tracie Aulet/OAG] 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Sheryl Denan. Case No.: FEC 11-286 

------------------------------~/ 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON APPEAL OF AUTOMATIC FINE 

TO: Sheryl Denan 
606 Barcelona Court 
Satellite Beach, Florida 32937 

Barbara Montanaro, City Clerk 
City of Satellite Beach 
565 Cassia Boulevard 
Satellite Beach, Florida 32937-3116 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 21, 2012, at 8:30 a.m. or 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, the Florida Elections Commission will consider 
the Respondent's appeal of the automatic fine imposed by the filing officer. The 
Commission will meet at: City Hall, City Commission Chambers, 300 S. Adams 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida. 

Although you did not request a hearing, this notice is to inform you that your 
case will be discussed at the meeting taking place on the above date and place. All 
documents you want the Commission to consider must be submitted at least 10 days 
prior to the hearing. 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Malphurs at 
(850) 922-4.539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 48 hours before the hearing. 

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY. 

Dated on January l<;:t , 2012. 

Hea038 (2/09) 

Rosanna Catalano 
Executive Director 



INSTRUCTIONS FOR J:IEARING ON APPEAL OF AUTOMATIC FINE 

Please be advised that other cases have been scheduled for the same time. Therefore, your case 
may not be called- exactly at the time set forth on this notice. 

At the automatic fine hearing, the Flmida Elections Commission will decide whether 
Respondent's campaign treasurers report was timely filed or whether there were unusual 
circumstances that excuse his failure to timely file his report. 

Rule 2B-1.0055, Florida Administrative Code, defines unusual circumstances as "uncommon, 
rare or sudden events over which the actor has no control and which directly result in the failure 

_to act in accordance with the filing requirements. Circumstances which allow for time in which 
to take those steps necessary to assure compliance with the filing requirement shall be deemed 
not to constitute unusual circumstances." 

The hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106..07(8)(c), Florida Statutes, if Respondent 
is a candidate, a political committee, or an electioneering communications organization; Section 
106 .. 04(8)(c), Florida Statutes, if Respondent is a committee of continuous existence; or Section 
106.29(3){c), Florida Statutes, if Respondent is a political party; and Commission Rules 2B-· 
1.005, 1.0052, & 1.0055, Florida Administrative Code, 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting.. Although the Commission's recording 
is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, 
a certified court repmter to also record the hearing. 

Before making a decision, the Commission will review the written documents submitted by 
Respondent and staff at least ten days before the hearing and the information presented at the 
hearing. Rule 2B-·1.005, Florida Administrative Code, provides that unless good cause is shown, 
the Commission will not consider any written document unless it has been filed with the 
Commission Clerk at least ten days before the hearing. 

When the case is called, the Chair will read a brief statement and may ask the Respondent and 
his attorney, if one is present, to state their names for the record. Respondent will then have time 
to present his case to the Commission. Witnesses may be called to testify under oath on 
Respondent's behalf. If Respondent calls witnesses, the staff attorney may cross-examine those 
witnesses after Respondent's questioning is finished .. After Respondent's presentation, staff will 
have the same amount of time to present its case. If the staff attorney calls witnesses, 
Respondent may cross-examine those witnesses after staff's questioning is finished. 

At any time during the presentations the Commissioners may ask questions of Respondent, his 
attorney, the witnesses, and staff. After the presentations are concluded, the Commissioners will 
discuss the case and decide whether Respondent's repmt was timely filed or whether there were 
unusual circumstances that excuse his failure to file timely his report. The Commission will 
make a decision by a majority vote of those members present and voting. 

After the Commission meeting, the Commission will send Respondent a written order reflecting 
the Commission's decision. If the Commission upholds the fine, Respondent will have 30 days 
to pay the fine. 

If you have any questions about the procedures for the hearing, please contact Donna 
Malphurs at 107 W. Gaines Street Collins Building, Suite 224 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, 
phone number: (850) 922-4539. 

Hea038 (2/09) 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
CASE REPORT 

Case Number: FEC-1l-286 

NAME: I SHERYL DENAN 

DATE ApPEAL RECEIVED: 11130111 

DATE HEARING REQUEST RECEIVED: n/a 

DATE REPORT DUE: 11/4111 (2011 G4) 

DATE OF HAND DELIVERY: 1117111 

DATE FILING OFFICER RECEIVED REpORT: 1117111 

NUMBER OF DAYS LATE: 3 

AMOUNT OF FINE: $641.25 

CANDIDATE [x] 
PC [ ] 
CCE [ ] 
POLITICAL PARTY r 1 

STATE [ ] 

DISTRICT [ ] 

COUNTY [ ] 

CITY r x 1 

FINE BASED ON: ( .. ) NUMBER OF DAYS (x) 25% OF RECEIPTS ( •• ) 25% OF EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR REpORTING PERIOD: $2565.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR REpORTING PERIOD: $158.51 

DATE OF FIRST NOTIFICATION: Reminder e-maillO/31111 

SUMMARY: Sheryl Denan was a candidate for City Council in the 2011 municipal elections. Ms .. Denan 
was her own treasurer .. 

Ms .. Denan is appealing the fine claiming she was never informed that a fine would be assessed for each 
late day.. However, she was given, and acknowledged receiving, the Handbook, which included the 
penalties for the untimely filing of a report. Ms. Denan states that her participation in several election­
related events and personal obligations caused the untimely filing of her report. 

Ms. Denan also expresses concern regarding the manner in which the filing officer calculated her fine. 
Section 106 .. 07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, states "the fine shall be $50 per day for the first 3 days late and, 
thereafter, $500 for each late day, not to exceed 25% of contributions or expenditures, whichever is 
greater, for the period covering the late report. However, for the reports immediately preceding each 
primary and general election, the fine shall be $500 per each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total 
receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report." Ms .. Denan's 
report was due 1114111, four days before the general election.. A fine based on the number of days the 
report was late would have totaled $1,500. Therefore, the filing officer conectly assessed a fine of 
$641.25 which is based on Ms. Denan' s total contributions for the period covered by the late report 

PRIOR CASES: Ms .. Denan has not had any prior cases before the Commission. 

FECACTION: 
TIMELY FILED: YES 

WAIVER: PARTIAL 

UCREASON: 

Aut047 (11/08) 

FmEDuE: $ __________________ _ DATE: ____________________ ___ 

No UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES: YES No 
FULL FmE INCORRECTLY CALCULATED: YES No 

INITIALS: 



November 2(Y!1 

Sheryl Denan 
606 Barce!ona Ct 
Satei!ite Beach, Fia 32037 

Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street 
Suite 242 

Florida 32399 

Via fax: 850-921-018:3 

Dear Sits: 

RECEIVED 

2011 NOV 30 A 8: 2S 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Montanaro's decision to fine me 25 for 

2 

based on the facts per F 81 06 

fills ~,jlontern8ro waived candidate Pat Gibbons 
late fee on Oct 21 to later on Nov. 

This fine to Mr. Gibbons was after 1 submitted 8 

Report on Nov 7th due on Her words to Pat Gibbons 
when he filed his late report on Oct \ivere:"j couid fine you j \f,Janted 

This demonstrates that Mrs MontemafO 

account and vvould 
GibboilS if I did not 

",,,>,.,;:,,,,,,,,,lhl and 

both fines for both candidateS were sent out 

where was dated.. 1 here was no W'~'''''~n 
II!lrs Monternaro chose not to 

to do so 

3 J\f!rs fvlonieramo did not fine Pat Gibbons the maximum fine outHned in FS 
'106 1 was the maximum fine 1 This 



demonstrates that I'liks. Monternaro 
106 

chooses not to 

3 Mrs .. MOlltemaro did 8,.maii me on Nov 1 atf, to "give rne a heads that 
'Nould be a certified letter the fine This was the first 
time I yvas aware of any fine after the 

4 The cerHfied letters dated Nov 8ti< reference the "handbook" that was 
in ! did read the to each candidate when 'we 

handbooK however! did not memorize the book nor did ! remember that 
such fineS would be a late The ielier 

that the was late.. I vlfas 
to be accessed a fine for 

each of the cai! on 
!\~OV 

official/derk 
Montemam and 
8 out 

and endorsed two candidates 
for 9 years 

[Vlr Monternaro vIas vocal and 
for both iV1L Bdrner and Chase. 
Mont.emaro's as e1ec1iol1 

the because of some of her 
actions and favoritism towards the above candidates due to her husbands 

the eiection the election process it W'BS 

that Mrs. iv1ontemafO was not to assist me as a neV1 
candidate Mr. Montemams towards 

than those he endorsed caused 'friction in the 
deal of stress to me and my I 

rp.{lC>ir{';;'nn the issues encountered 
this CommiUee 23 

be additional information if 

(3 Pat Gibbons \lvas not assessed a fine in Oct for his late 
and '"vas assessed a fine of 11.52 weeks after the infraction 
becaUSe he has lived in Satellite Beach a!i his life and has a 

tvitn the ejections oj'ncial [lilrs Monternaro He 
been assessed a fine at al! hael 1 not failed to tum in my 
at vvhich time we were both sent a ce!tified letter 



j have never run for an ejected before and chose to be rny own 
Campaign Treasurer.. i f8aHze no\tv after the that I should hEve a 
'treasured due to amount of work it takes to be the actual candidate and to fun a 

I found my self exhausted the iast week of October .. 
I took 4 hours time from work on Nov to aHow time to the 

I was also in the n:-t,,...t;H"'" of for the Founders 
at 9AM 

up to leave after the fOi iny 

Form OS-DE 84 

football game at 1 PM (l am the team 
15 miles away. i to prepare 

There was not a maHcious to 
contributions I am a IM,m",,,n 

the household, 
with 
and 

that I read and understood the 
I am not a !-'V nw,,'''' ",U·""t'''''nl"t time nor did 

to memorize the FS verbatim I did not have a team 
with a in elections or election pmcesses. i did the best I Gould in an 
environment where new comers are not welcorne and the same council members 
have revolved the council chambers in Satellite Beach for 27 years 

candidates 

vvas no! subrnitted I could 

be!leve election officials and to assist Gcmciidates 
and Sie there to elections run 

case Ivhs Montemsro' s actions 
on my 

Oct in the same manor 
fee my diFferent Unttl Commission's 

rendered I will not release any of my 

I woukl 
you to consider 
assess the fees 

my failure to the me 
also like the Commission to consider 

finances to the 

and i would like 
to 

circumstances 
ric,C;,""",',,,,ri due 



$11 52 This minima! fine \NaS 

to 
had ! turned in 
information if ",,,uc·,,,,~u .. 

/\ttachments: 
Fist notice of fine Nov -! 0, i 1 
Gibbons certified letter 
DEman certified letter 
Monternaro endorsement 
Personal tirne off caiendar 

!!'nnn·",,,,,,, on Nov 8th to Pat in order for the 
~vould have not been levied against him 

! will be to any additional 



Subj: certified rna. 
Date: 11iiO!20'1110:18:55 A.M Eastern Standard Time 
From: 
To: 
Sheryl, 

1 just wanted to give a heads up that wEi be receiving by certified 
mal! the attached regard in!;) the fee late of the November 4 
Campaign Treasurer's report Sorry to have to add expense; but Florida 
Statutes set the fees 

Barbara 

TbUi \iovcmbct 10. 2()11 AO], Sdcnan 



November 8, 2011 

CERTIFIED MAll ,70092820000099511258 
TO: DCllfm RETURl'J RECEIPT 

FROM: 3mhala Illil-W,'if11""'" (~lerk 

SUBJECT: Failure to me due date 

The Campaign Treasmer's Novelnbel 4,2011, \vas received three 
late '.1TI November 7. 

At the time I a list dales with deadlines for Campaign 
Treasurers' and a <;opY of the Trea,ureTs' Handbook On October 31, f 
emailed a reminder of the Nov""l11ner 4 due date to all candidates, Also on :November 7 
I leminded you orille due date, 

Ek:ction Flmida Statues, outlines the fine process as fol.lovys: 

""".TZlI' the refJOlts immediately 
C;g:;;';U'dH, and 

pel cent of t11 e lota! 
covered the late ICP01L" 

it appears that yom fine '",ouid be calculated as foUows; 

of 0115/1 1 ~o 11!031J 1 $256500 

Section 106 FI uri cla Statutes, fill ther 

"[n the not bc [Jl a]Jowilble 

"l?lease suhrnl1 cash 81' certifIed ehec?< 1.0 

notice:" 

fnnds ofthe eanc1idate " 

of of this 



CERIIFmr) MAIL 7009232000009951 1265 
TO; Pat Gibbons IZETUR N RECETYf 

FROiv1; Bm'bara N10nJaJ!lWcD, Clerk 

Ci'fllljXug:n n ellSllre!:' s 

on JS'Ul.lU'W. ()ctol)Br 24 
October 2011, ,VilS mccived three 

At. the time 
'It ca~rtu crs ') 

Section Flcridn Statues, oumn~s the nne process as [(:110\\1$; 

"111';) fine shall be $50 pet 
fot' ee,cn late not io 0xeeed 

c:<;p,,:mlltw',es, \>vhichov'D1' is g.n~8t:::r, iO.r the 
, , ~-,;-~ . ....,..,--,~ 

~.= ~~~, '""-~~.,,~~~'" 

it appeUIS thnt ytHlt n.n.e \vnukl 

of 10/01111 to .IiV14ill $4609 
... .25 

Section F!Ol!da Statufes, ll:rrther 

"'1n the Ene shuU not be an alk)'vJub10 
!ium timds o£the eaur:Edaie," 

P10nse to }-lBH v\'Ithin t\>veniy 

or 

late 



Councilman 8m Higginson 
Mmtha l<i,by 
Col. Pawlak (USAF Ret) 

Poli:icai Advertiserr1ent paid for and approved by Michael E Chase for Satellite Beach City Caunc;) 

Ret) 

tC) 
Political advertisemel'! paid for and approved by 



RE: Sheryl Denan appeal 
Montanaro to Tracie Aulet' 

Please respond to bmontanaro 

7 attachments 
1CQi­

,/~~ 
Denan #1 CTR,pdf Denan #2 remind due date"pdf Denan #3 fine Itr emaiLpdf 

1CQi~ ~", 
"\o~" /"':40 <".\,.....::, ,,~ 

11/30/2011 01 :45 PM 

Denan #4 email response"pdf ... ~ 
'"/~ 

Denan #5 appt treas and depository"pdf Denan #6 calendar of filing dates"pdf Denan #7 emaillog"pdf 

Tracie - the statement below and attachments provide general details of how 
and why the fine was assessed., I will be here until 4: 00 today, so call me 
when you are ready to discuss this, 
Barbara 
The CTR that was filed late 
Attachment Denan #1 

The envelope that contained the report (if the report was hand delivered, 
please indicate such) 
Hand delivered to reception desk and date stamped in. 

Card or letter reminding candidate that report was due 
Attachment Denan #2 (email dated October 31) 

The filing officer's failure to file letter 
I phoned Ms. Dena on Monday, November 7, to remind her that the CTR was late. 
She said she did not deliver the report on Friday because she fell asleep. 
She thanked me for the call and indicated she would deliver the report after 
lunch, which she did. 

The filing officer's fine letter 
Attachment Denan #3 

Certified mail receipt or other evidence that the fine letter was received 
Attachment Denan #4 - Ms, Denan did not accept the certified mail. However, 
she did respond to the email copy of the letter, which would indicate that she 
had received and read the letter. 

Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form 
Attachment Denan #5 

The filing history 
The previous CTRs were filed the day they were due. 

Calendar of Reporting Dates or Reporting Schedule 
Attachment Denan #6, including pages 1 and 2 of the Candidate and Campaign 
Treasurer's Handbook with bold notice on page 2 of State fines, 2011 Election 
- Important Dates, and Campaign Treasurer's Report Information, 

Receipt or other evidence that Ms. Denan received a copy of the Calendar or 
Schedule 
Each election year, I prepare a notebook that contains instructions for 
qualifying (including notice of State fines); City and County contact 
information; candidate forms; CTR due dates, general information, and forms; 
City Charter and City Code regarding campaign issues; and a copy of the State 



Divisions of Elections "Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook." When an 
individual expresses interest in running for office, I give them a copy of 
this notebook and tell them the importance of reading and understanding the 
contents; I point out that there are dates, which must be met, and there are 
penalties for failing to meet the dates.. I explain these are State 
regulations and I have no authority to alter or waive any requirements.. I do 
not require the individual to sign a receipt for the book; I can't imagine 
anyone would deny receiving it. 

Additional relevant notes or phone logs 

Attachment #7 - Log of emailsrelatingtocampaignactivity, mainly regarding 
City Sign Code violations. This election was the most contentious I had ever 
experienced, and I felt the need to document the activities. 

Any other document relative to Ms. Denan's appeal 
I will be happy to provide such other information as you deem necessary. I 
did not respond to the personal attacks against my husband and me, but will 
provide that information unless it will assist with your investigation .. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Tracie Aulet [mailto:Tracie.Aulet@myfloridalegal.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2011 8:56 AM 
To: bmontanaro@satellitebeach.org 
Subject: Sheryl Denan appeal 

Per our discussion, please forward me copies of the documents listed below, 
if applicable, regarding Ms. Denan's appeal of her assessed fine at your 
earliest convenience: 

The CTR that was filed late 
The envelope that contained the report (if the report was was hand 
delivered, please indicate such) 
Card or letter reminding candidate that report was due 
The filing officer's failure to file letter 
The filing officer's fine letter 
Certified mail receipt or other evidence that the fine letter was 
received 
Additional relevant notes or phone logs 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository 
form 

The filing history 
Calendar of Reporting Dates or Reporting Schedule 
Receipt or other evidence that Ms. Denan received a copy of the 

Calendar or Schedule 
Any other document relative to Ms. Denan's appeal 

My telephone number is . Thank you .. 

Sincerely, 

Tracie L. Aulet 
Investigation Specialist I~ 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all 
correspondence to me via e-mail may be subject to disclosure. 



Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all 
correspondence to me via email may be subject to disclosure. 



November Il, 2011 

TO: Councilwoman Sheryl Demm 

FROM: Montanaro, City Clerk 

SUBJECT: 

This memo is in to your November 10, 2011> email 1) questioning how were 
assessed; 2) comparing the amollnt of the fine fIx Candidate Gibbons to the fH110tmt of flnc, 

3) why YOll \vere Hot advised immediately a Hne "vas going to assessed, 

L fines were assessed pUl'smmt to Section 106.07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, (Attachment 
#1) 'rhe Statutes caB for a $50 per day fine eaeh day late for an Campaign 
Treasurer's Reports the immediately the eicction, \vhich is $500 
per day for day late, 'rhe Statute sets a limit on the by stating, to exceed 

the receipts or yvhichever is greater, 
" 

2. During when. Gibbons was of and no 
Contributions; thcrcfbrc, his fine was based on percent of $46.09, for a of $1 i 
In your case, you had Expenditures of $1 1 and Contributions of $2,560 ($180 
fInc! checks, plus $2,385 ill·kind). Therefore, your was based on 
$2,565, for a fine $641,25, 

3. Regarding your question about giving 
given the following: 

that a assessed, \,vere 

o Notice in yom initial campaign packet "NOTE: 1'1' IS IMI'ORTANT TO FILE 
IU~NlRTS ON TB:HL THE ST/\,fE IIVIPOSES A FINE FOR EACH DAY A 
REPORT LA,TEo" (Page 2 Illst! uctions to Candidates Attachment 

o Copy of Call did ate and Campaign Ticasurcrs Handbook Ilom the Florida Depmtlllcnt 
of State Division of Elections, which serves as a guide to Florida Election I,mvs and 
in particular shmving the penalty for late filing pcr Sec. 10(3)7, 1'S (page 48) 
(Attachment #3); 

INOTE: You f11ed Form DS·DE 84 certifying that you had been plovided access to lead 
and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, (Attachment #4)J 

, 
\ 



Novembel' 11, 2011 Page '2 

o Email reminder at least 3 days prior to due d8te, (AHaehment #5) 

o On November 7 after USPS delivered weekend mail, I called to advise Ihai the repOlt 

was late. 

response to your questions regarding notice to lvk Gibbons, I provicj,:d him verbal notice on 
October that H nne vvould be assessed, I notice to both nnd 011 

November 8 by ceriifled matI. The copies you requested me enclosed, (A.!tachment #6) 

Statutes on fines late fHing are dear; I do not have authority to waive or ignore 
Statutes, If you do not agree, you can an appeal pursuallt to Seclion 106,07(8)( c), Flodda 
Statutes, (Attachment #7) 

Otherwise, a payment in the amount $641.25 is 
\Vednesday, November 30, 20 ll, This payment must come 11'0111 

campaign account 

Respectfully submitted, 

bara Montanaro 
City Clerk 

[NOTE: Because ofpl'cvions NSF checks, it wi!! be necessary to receive payment tn cash or by 
check or order. j 



Barbara Montanaro 

From: Sdenan@aol.com 

Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2011 8:23 PM 

To: bmontanaro@satellitebeach.org 

Cc: patgibbonsforsb@hotrnail.com 

Subject: Treasure Late Fee 

Barbara, 

1. Why was Pat Gibbons charged the lesser of the fee yet! am being charged the greater of the 
fee .. Pat just signed the certified mail today 11/9. Pease provide me a copy of the dated fetter and the 
stamped receipt form the post office .. Also provide mw with the correspondence showing that Pat was 
notified of his failure to submit his report immediately after the filing deadline of Oct 21 .. 

2. Also why was I not notified immediately that a fine was going to be assessed for each late day 
filed? 
You did not advise me I was going to assessed a fine per FS 106.8 (b).. 

Your attempt to asses fines fro failure to file treasury reports post election day are unwarranted .. 

Sheryl Denan 

In a message dated 11/10/2011 1 :34:59 P.M. Eastern Standard Time, Sdenan@aol.com writes: 

Barbara, 

pat submitted his report late last cycle. Please send me copy of his certified notice. 

Thanks 

In a message dated 11J10/2011 10:18:55 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, 
bmontanaro@satellitebeach.org writes: 

Sheryl, 

I just wanted to give you a heads up that you will be receiving by certified 
mail the attached notice regarding the fee for late filing of the November 4 
Campaign Treasurer's report. Sony to have to add this expense; but Florida 
statutes set the fees. 

Barbara 

1111112011 

Page 1 of 1 
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November 8, 2011 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7009 2820 000099511258 
TO: Sheryl Denan RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

FROM: BarbaraMo~tanaro, City Clerk '-f1. "l1IcYY1!zv./lCtvL(Y" 
SUBJECT: Failure to file Campaign Treasmer's Report on designated due date , . 

The Campaign Treasurer's Report due on Friday, November 4, 2011, was received three days 
late on Monday, November 7. .. 

At the time of qualifying, I provided a list of important dates with deadlines for filing Campaign 
Treasurers' RepOlis and a copy of the Campaign Treasurers' Handbook. On October 31, I 
emailed a reminder of the November 4 due date to all candidates. Also on Monday, November 7 
I reminded you by phone of the due date. 

Section 106.07, Florida Statues, outlines the fine process as follows: 

" ... for the repOlis immediately preceding each special primary election, special 
election, primary election, and general election, the ftne shall be $500 per day for 
each late day, not ·to exceed 25 percent of the total' receipt or expenditures, 
whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late repOli." 

Accordingly, it appears that yout' ftne would be calculated as follows: 

Total CQntributions for period of 10/15/11 to 11103111 
Times 25% 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

Section 106.07, Florida Statutes, further provides: 

$2565.00 
___ -2~ 

$ 641.25 

"In the case of a candidate, such fine shall not be an allowable campaign 
expenditure and shall be paid only from personal funds of the candidate." 

Please submit cash 01' certifted check to City Hall within twenty days of receipt of this 
notice. . 



Attachment # 1 

Chapter '106.07(8), Florida Statutes 

(8)(a)Any candidate or polltical cornmiUeo failing to file a report on the desifJnatEKi 
du~; dato is subject to a fino as provided in paragraph (b) for each lato day, and, 
in the caso of a candidate, such fine shall be paid only frorn personal funds the 
candldate,'fhe fine shall be assessed by the filing officer and moneys 
colleered shall be deposited: 

1.1n the Hevenue Fund, in the case of a candidate for state office or a 
political comrnHtee that registers with the Division of Elections; or 

In the revenue fund of the polltical SUbdivision, in the Gase of a 
candidate for an office of a polltical subdivision or a po!itlGal cornmittee 
registers with an officer a politlcal subdivision. 

separate fine shall bo assessed for 
section, 

to a copy of any report ired 

(b )Upon determining that a is late, filing officer shaH irnrnediately 
notify tile candidate or of the political committee as to the to a 
report by designated date and Hiat a fine is being assessed each late 
day. fine shall be $50 day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, $500 

day for each late day, not exceed percent the receipts or 
expenditures, whichever IS for the period covered report 

the 

is 1 for 
g, 196J:t1(7), the fine is $50 per day for each late 

not to oxceed 25 percent of total receipts O! expenditures, 
greater, pellod covered by the late report Upon receipt of the 

officer shall deterrnlne the amount of the fine vvhieh is due and shall notify 
the candidate or or registered agent of the political cO!Tnnittee, fHing 
ATn""",' shall determine amount of the due upon the the 
following: 

1.When the report is actually received by such officer. 
2.When the report is postmalked, 
3.\Nhen the certificate of ensiling is daterL 
4.When the receipt from an established courier company is dated, 
5.When the electronic receipt issued pursuant to s. or other 

electronic filing systenl authorized in this section is dated. 

Such fine shan be paid to the filing officer vilithin 20 days after receipt of the 
notice of payrnent due, unless appeal is rnade to the Florida Elections 
Comnlission pursuant to paragraph (G), Notice is deerned complete upon plOof o"f 
delivery of written notice to the rnailing 01 street address on record with HIe filing 
officeL In the case of a candidate, such fine shall not be an allowable campaign 
expenditure and sha!i be paid only frorn persona! funds of the candidate, !\f1 

officer or rnernber of a political eornmittee shall not be personally liable for such 
fine. 



Attachment # 2 

INSTHUCTiONSTO CANDIDAf ES 

Circ:ul8lo nominating petmon!1:?t1 (1a) namor; of 8f:itellito i:lefJci1 
NOFfliml·tiny Poi'ition!!! Ii 

File petition with City C!elk j\ugUS{ 1'1 .. 24, write ~='-3.L:'" 
10 the City of SateBite Beach and submit to City Clerk when qualifying, as ro I 10'1;'1$. 

fee ... $1.00 + State election assessrnent " $6 00) 

t\ notary is f!vf!i!ablfJ at Gity HaH if needed. 
Cler!<'s office wm verify {juaHf!Hd electors' sl~jllatW'es on nOli1inatin~j pl~titlon. 

Execute "Layaay Oath" OS-DE 2413 

Complete Form 1 ,"Staiomon! of Flnanclallnterests 2010" and file lilith City Clod, 

Sign acknovvledgments of spec1al notices. 

riae/'} cemdJdato js invited to wriie an miicfe for the 
to :JOO words. A 3" )( 5" blac!( and white glossy print or 
required. Please submit your photograph and article flO later truln 

on 

The Sai.eHite Beach Woman's Club V'll!! be 
'1:00 p.m. Location to be determined. 

a Political Forum on Octobor 201'1, at 

The forms must be filed with the 4:30 pm on Sept. 23, Oct '1) Oct 21, Nov. 4, and 
days after 

"Campaign Treasurer's 
"Campaign neasurer's F~epOft, 
i'Campaign Treasurer's Expenditures" 

No contrihutions may be received after midnight on Nov(~rnbei' 3, 201'1. 

OS·DE 87 (Rev 9/95) Waiver of r-?opmt .. This form is filed vJhen there is no financial to report 

List of Pol! Watchers must be submitted to the Supervisor of Elections by NOON on Oct :W, ;2O'1'L 

Final Campaign Treasurer's Report must be 1ilecl vlith thH City C!e!'!, on 01' I:lHforH Febwary 0,2012. 

2 



Attachment # 3 

Any candidate failing to me a report on tile designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 
per day for the first three days late and, thereafter, $500 per day for 8ach iale day, not to exceed 
25 percent of lila total receipts or expenditures, whichever is groater, for Uie period covered by 
the late report However, for Ihe rep oris due August 20 and October 29, 2(}'1O, tho fil1i? shaH be 
$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25 percent of the toial receipts or expenditures, 
whichever Is greater, for the period covered by the fate report For a cancHdate's termination 
report, the fine shaH be $50 per day lor eac!l late day, not to exceed 25 percent of the total 
receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater for the pmlod coveled by the late report AH fines 
mlls! be paid from the candidate's persona! funds- not campaign funds, 

(SecUon '106.07(2) and (B), 

WOiiver 

!n any repoitlng period whlch a candidate has not receivod funds or made any 
expenditures, the fHing of the fequimd report for that period IS waived; however, the camJieiate 
!nust indicate (hele is no activity by filing a waiver of report (VI/a Ivers med '.:vith the Division of 
E!eclions must be med using the EFS.) The next repo!t filed must specify ihat the report covers 
the entire perloeJ between the last submitted i oporE and the repolt being fHed. 

(Section 10(3,07, F.S.) 

The treastller of an elec!loneednfj communications organization shaU file a written report with the 
filing offlcer by the prescribed reporting date when the mganfzation has not received funds, made 
any contdbutions, or expended any reportable funds, This report filed with the Dlvision of 
ElecHons must be filed usino the EFS, 

(Soction 10(W703, F.S.) 

!f a campaign t!easurer files a report that Is deemed incomplete, il shall be accepted on a 
conditional baSIS, The campaign freasUier \vH! be noliHed by the tHing officer as to why the 1 eport 
is incomplete, The campaign treasur81 mllst file an addendum to the incomplete report "vith!n 
lilies days of notlficaHoll, Tile addendum mllst indude all necessmy information to complete HIe 
reporl. 

(Section 106.07(2), FS} 

Each carnpaign treasurer's report required by Chapter 10B, F.S 1 shall contain the total slims of 
all loans, in-kind contrIbutions, and other Jeceipts by 01 for sUeil candidate, and tolal sums of all 
expenditures made by such candidate the reporHng pet1od. The reporUng forms shaH be 
designed to endt separate tota1s fo! in·kind contribUtions, loans, and other receipts, 

(Section 106.07, F,S.) 

Reporting Contribui:ions 

Each report must contain: 

1. Full name, address, spec1fic occupation, amount, and date of each person making a 
contribution, Reports must provide as clear a description as practicable of the prinCipal type 

48 



_._--_._._.--._----_._-_._._ .. __ ._------_ .. _-_. 

STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106.023, F.S.) 

(Please print or type) 

Attachment # 4 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

RECEIVED 

JUL 11 Z011 

_._--._ ...... _-_._--

candidate for the office of ?c:d~:.!.1.~ Bea &1 ._?;~ COlJJJ.Ci .. J 
have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106 t Florida Statutes. 

I fJ/ .. 
X ')'dA' /A .. 

__ .~_I_~_~ . ____ .. __ .. _..... __ .. ,, ______ -. __ ....... _ .. _ 
¥\ ignature of Candidate 

~t:.~ !l.t 2.0 l L_. __ 
Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (S5. 106.19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes). 

DS-DE 84 (05/11) 



Attachment # 5 

Barbara MO'ntanaro' From:-- ". Barbciia-Montanaro [bmontanaro@satellitebeach.org] 
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 4:00 PM 
To: 'Gregg Billman'; 'Mark Brimer'; 'Mike Chase'; 'Pat Gibbons'; 'Sheryl Denan' 
Cc: 'Leonor Olexa (E-mail)' 
Subject: RE: Reminder 

ITO: AU Council Candidates: 

Just a reminder that Campaign Treasurer's Reports for the period of July 1 to September 30 are 
due on Friday September 23. 

Barbara 

§Ar~~taJYJQrrta!1il_r.Q_ .. c.c_, __ .. : _.c _. _' .... _ ....• . .. . .. 
From: Barbara Montanaro [bmontanaro@satellitebeach.orgJ 
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 3:12 PM 
To: 'Gregg Billman'; 'Mark Brimer'; 'Mike Chase'; 'Pat Gibbons'; 'Sheryl Denan' 
Subject: Campaign Treas Reports 

To all candidates: 

Just a friendly reminder that your campaign treasurer's reports for the period of October 1·14 are 
due this Friday, October 18. 

Barbara 

Barhara' Montatlaro" ; .. i. ': ., 

From:'" .,. -Sarb-era 'M~ntanaro [bmOritanaro@satellitebeach.orgl 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 3:49 PM 
To: 'Gregg Billman'; 'Mark Brimer'; 'Mike Chase'; 'Pat Gibbons" 'Sheryl Denan' 
Subject: important dates ' 

To all candidates: 

Check your calendars; you have two important dates to remember this week .. 

November 3 - fast day to receive contributions. 
November 4 - fife Campaign Treasurer's Report. 

Barbara Montanaro, City Clerk 



CiTY Or-: SATELLiTE BEAC!'I, FLORIDA 

566 CASSIA BOULEVARD 32937-3'1'16 
(321) 773·4/..~07 

Attaclunent # 6 

(32'1) 779·~388 FAX INCORPORATED 1957 

TO: Pat Gibbons 

November 8) 2011 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7009 2820000099511265 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

FROM: Barbara Montanaro, City Clerk .... is. Il1 ci71~O 
SUBJECT: Failure to file Campaign Treasurer's Report on designated due date 

The Campaign Treasurer's Report due on Friday, October 21, 2011, was received three days late 
on Monday, October 24. 

At the time of qualifying, I provided a list of impoliant dates with deadlines for filing Campaign 
Treasurers' Reports and a copy of the Campaign Treasurers' Handbook. 

Section 106.07, Florida Statues, outlines the fine process as follows: 

"The fme shall be $50 p~r day fol' the first 3 days late, and, thereafter, $500 pel' 
day f01' each late day, not to exceed 25 percent of the total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the p~riod covered by the late report.;) 

Accordingly, it appears that your fine would be calculated as follows: 

Total Expenditures for period of 10101/11 to 10114111 
Times 25% 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

Section 106.07, Florida Statutes, further provides: 

$ 11.52 

"In the case of a .candidate, such fine shall not be an allowable campaign 
ex.penditure and shall be paid only .fl:om personal funds of the candidate," 

Please submit payment to City Hall within twenty days of receipt ofthis notice. 
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Attachment if 7 

(c)Any candidate or chair of a political commiHee appeal or the 
fine, based upon, but not llmited to, unusual circumstances sunoundinfJ the 
fallure to fHe on the deslgnated due date', Clnd may request and shall entitled 
to a hearing before Ule Florida Elections Commission, which shaH have the 
authority to INaive thE) fine hI whole or 1n PEllt. The Florida Ejections Cornmission 
must consider the mitigatlng and aggravating circurnstance8 contained in s. 
:106.265(1) when detennlning the amount of a fine, if any, to be waived. Any such 
request shall be made within 20 days after receipt of the notice of payrnent due. 
In such case, the candidate or chair of the poHtlcal committee shall, within the 20, 
day period, notify the filing officer in writing of his or her intention to bring the 
matter before the cornmission, 

(d)The appropriate filing officer shall notify the Flmida Elections Cornmission of 
the repeated late filing by a candidate or political comrnittee, the failure of a 
candidate or political committee to file a report after notlce, or the fallUle to pay 
the fine imposed, commission shall investigate only those alleged late filing 
violations specifically identified by the fillng officer and as set in the 
notification. Any other alleged violations rnust be separately stated and reported 
by the division to the cornrnission under s. __ '-=:c:.=:c\ 

(9)The Department of State may prescribe by rule the requirernents for filing 
carnpaign treasurers' reports as set forth in this chapter. 
History.··--s. 7, cll. 73~'128; S8. 5, 15, 1'1, eli, 74·200; S8. 1, eli. 75,8; s, ch, 

139; s. '1, ell. '77-174; s. 46, ch. T7~175; s. eil. 79-164; S8. 8, eh. 79·365, 
s; ch. '19~3'78; s. 58, ch. 79·400; s. eh. 81 s. ert. --304; s. eli 
82-143; s. 11, ch. 83-251; s. 37, ch. 84·302; s. 6, ch, 85·226; s .. 1, ell. 86·'134, s, 
'13, ch. 87·224; s. 9, ell. 89 .. 256; s , cil. 90·315; s. 2, ell, 90-338; s. 18, 90· 
602; s. 'I, ch. 91-107; s, 2, 95-'140; s. 640, el1.147; s.·15, ,.95·280; s 7, 

97,13; s. 6, ell. 2001·75; s. 29, ell. 2002·'17; s. 2, ch. 2002·197; s. a, ell. 
2003 .. 1; S8. 1 18, eh. 2004,,252; s. 24, ell, 200f')·286; 5S. 5,10, ch. 2006·300; s, 
29, eh. 2008·95; s. 59, eh. 2011,40. 



APPOINTMENT 
DESIGNATION 

F{)R 
(Section 10EL021(1), F,S,) 

NOTE: fills form mllst !)o on file with tho qUf!lifying 
oHicel' before n flCCOlmt. OffiCi:: USE ONLY 

1. CHECt< APPfmPRIATE L"U'\'\i'ir:."'\ 

o !nitlal of Fonn Re"fHing to Change: TreaSllmr/Depuly Depository [] Party 

2, Name of Candidato (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3. Address (inc!ude post office box or cily, state, zip 
code) 

Write-in No Pmty Affiliation 

have appointed the following person to act as my [jiCampalgn Treasurer 

10. Name of Treasuror or Deputy Treasu,rer 

a Write-In candidate, 

Party candidate, 

Deputy Treasurer 

12, T eJephone 

f ) 
\ 

/t 

24 Zip Code 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECtAHE THAT! HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FOHM FOR APPOINTMENT OF GAMPAlGNf 
DES1GNA110N Of' CAMPAIGN DEPOSlTORY AND 'IHAT THE FACTS STATEO IN IT ARE TfWE. 

25. Date 

<,'I 
26. Signature of Candidate 

j( 
27. "freaSW'Bl"S Acceptance of Appointment (fil! in the blanks and check the appropriate block) 

designated above as: Campaign Treasurer o Deputy Treasurer 

X ': .iF ::,·;<, / 

"""""i {{ {t ", 
-----~'Signatwe of Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Treaslirer--·-----

OS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10) 



FLOHiDA DEPARTME:£NT DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
TF{EASURER'S SUMMARY 

(1 ) 

(2) 

CHECi{ IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED 

{4} appropriate 

OFFiCE USE ONLY 

(3) m Numher: 

I' !I 

Candidate (office sought); 

D Potiticai Committoe 
'~~"-'-'-i,---,:"'",'-L"'; ___ ,~==-",----"-------"-,,,-,,--,,,,-----,---,,""',..-"'''-'"- .-,,-- -..... ,,--'"'''-''' ,-- ,--,-'''''-----, 

Cl C!IECI{ IF PC HAS DISBANDED 

[J Cmnmittee of Continuous Existence 

From J ! ; 

[J CHECK IF CCE HAS DISBANDED 

CHECK IF NO OTHER ELECliONEEI'<ING 
COMMU N!CATION REPORJS WILL BE FILED 

IDENTIF1ERS 

To \ !,I !, I Report 

o Special t:ie(:uon independent Expenditure 

CONTRIBUTIONS THIS 

$ 

Total Mot1eta!y $ 

$ 

(9) TOTAL 

$ 

'} -). "i' I {' '), J! ,: 

Contributions Date 
( " t 

I ('/ 

$ 

Transfers to Office 
f\ccount $ 

" .. m·_ ... ·,,·.'"~"·~.,,~_ 

Total 
Monetary $ 

{8} OUlel'Distributions 
$ 

(10) 

(11) CL::RTIF!CATION 
It is a first 

! certify that! have exarnlned this report and it is 
correct, and cOI1!plete, 

\' 1\ 
) 1 I 

DS·DE 12 (Rev. ()3104) 

To Date 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.: FEC 11-286 

Respondent: Sheryl Denan 

Complainant: Satellite Beach City Clerk 

1. Date and time: November 29, 2011; 11 :33 a.m. 
Name: Sheryl Denan 
Phone #: called me; left voicemail 
Summary: Ms. Denan stated she was calling in reference to an assessed fine that she 
received for the late filing of her campaign treasurer's report. She asked that I return her 
call at . 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

2. Date and time: November 29,2011; 11 :44 a.m. 
Name: Sheryl Denan 
Phone #:  
Summary: Ms. Denan asked how to request an appeal for a fine she received. I explained 
that she needed to submit an appeal in writing stating the reasons her report was filed late 
and to specify in her appeal whether she wanted a personal appearance or a decision made 
based on the documents she submitted. I stated that it was up to her whether to appear in 
person and that the Commission does not consider whether the person appears or not in 
making their determination. Ms. Denard stated she had several issues with the filing 
officer during the election and asked if she should include that in her appeal. I stated that 
if the issues contributed to the reason the report was filed late then yes, but otherwise it is a 
separate issue. Ms. Denan asked if she could fax the appeal; I stated yes and gave her my 
fax number. She asked if she could e-mail the appeal; I stated yes and gave her my e-mail 
address. Ms. Denan asked about counting days; for example if a report is due Friday and 
filed Monday. I stated the report would be 3 days late. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

3. Date and time: November 30,2011; 8:41 a.m. 
Name: Barbara Montanaro, Satellite Beach City Clerk 
Phone #: 321-773-4407 
Summary: I stated that I wanted to discuss Ms. Denan's appeal. Ms. Montanaro stated 
she had not yet received a copy of the appeal; I offered to forward her a copy. Ms. 
Montanaro gave her e-mail address as bmontanaro@satel1itebeach.org. I stated I would 
also send her a request for information regarding the appeal. I suggested I could e-mail her 
that as well, and then she could call me back when she had all the information so we 
discuss this matter in detail. Ms. Montanaro agreed. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

4. Date and time: November 30,2011; 3:20 p.m. 

InvOO 1 (10/07) 



N arne: Barbara Montanaro, Satellite Beach City Clerk 
Phone #:  
Summary: I stated I was aware that the Candidate Instructions she gave to Ms. Denan 
clearly say that the State imposes a fine for each day a report is late. I asked Ms. 
Montanaro if there was a reason she did not notify Ms. Denan when she called her on 
November i h that a daily fine was being assessed. Ms. Montanaro stated she didn't tell 
Ms. Denan about the daily fine assessment because Ms. Denan told her she would bring 
the report in that afternoon, which she did, and at that point the fine had stopped accruing. 
I asked if she told Ms. Denan when the report was dropped off that there would be a fine; 
Ms. Montanaro stated no because Ms. Denan left the report with the receptionist. I asked 
Ms. Montanaro to describe the circumstances regarding Mr" Gibbons' fine. Ms. 
Montanaro stated that although she felt bad about having to fine Mr. Gibbons (because she 
knew he was spending his own money which he did not have a lot of), she never told him 
"I could fine you if I wanted but 1 will not." Ms. Montanaro stated she told Mr. Gibbons 
she would have to fine him but she didn't know how much it was going to be because she 
had to review the statutes. Ms. Montanaro pointed out that this was the first time ever that 
she had to actually fine someone for the late filing of a report. Ms. Montanaro added that 
this was a very contentious election and there were many problems with signs and sign 
placement. Ms. Montanaro stated Mr. Gibbons was first notified he would be fined when 
he brought his report in (10/24) and that it was very busy in the office at the time which is 
the reason she didn't get a chance to mail his actual fine letter until 1118. I asked Ms. 
Montanaro if Ms. Denan was present when Mr. Gibbons brought in his report; she stated 
no. I asked if she had any idea how Ms. Denan would be aware of Ms. Montanaro's 
conversation with Mr. Gibbons if she wasn't even present when the report was delivered; 
Ms. Montanaro stated she didn't know. Ms. Montanaro reiterated that she did not discuss 
the fines when she called to remind them that their reports had not been filed because they 
both told her they would deliver their reports that day. Ms. Montanaro stated if they had 
said they would bring their reports in as soon as possible then she would have reminded 
them that a daily fine was being assessed. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

5. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone #: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

6., Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone #: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

7. Date and time: 
Name: 

INVOOI (12/01) 2 



November 2011 

Sheryl Denan 
606 Barcekma Gt 
Satemte Fla 32037 

Florida Elections Commission 
1 (} 7 Wes'! Gaines Street 
Suite 242 

Florida 32399 

Via fax: 850-921-0733 

Dear Sirs: 

Montanaro's decision to fine me .25 for 
based on the facts per FSl 06 

Ms. Montemaro 
late fee on Oct 2 i to 

This fine to !"~r. Gibbons was 
on Nov 7th due on 

after I submitted a 
Her words to Pat Gibbons 

when he filed his late report on Oct were:"! could fine you if ! wanted 
but! will not" This demonstrates that Mrs 

a substantial fine me ",':>,.,::,W1<>;;\I 

account and would 
of the 

both fines for both candidates were sent out 
Neither candidate was notified """".,·",,.;,,;:,'tAI'd" 

INhere \AJ2S dated .. There WBS no m""Wi,,,n 

Mrs. Monternaro chose not to 
to do so 

3 Mrs, not fine Pat Gibbons the maximum fine outlined in FS 
'106 I was the maximum fine This 



derrionstrates that f'virs. fv1onternaro 
HJ6 

3 Mrs .. 
'1vQukJ be T0!CP1IIH'," 

time! was avvare of 3ny fine 

chooses not to 

to me a heads that 
the fine. This Vifas the first 

after the 

4- The certified teliers dated Nov 8th reference the "handbook" that v'!as 
nn·,Hlr1,:::,(j to each candidate when we in ! did read the 
handbook however j did not memorize the book nor j remember that 

late The letter 
was late .. ; was 

accessed a fine for 
orihe ca!! on 

such fines would be 

Nov 

5 .. I feel Mrs 
Montemaro and her 

out 

offlciai vvas 
actions and favoritism towards the 

the election process it was 
to assist me as a new 

on their 01;\,11 merit Monternaros towards 
other candidates other than those he endorsed caused fricFon in the 

deai of stress to me and my 
aU the issues encountered 

of this 

6.. Pat Gibbons was not assessed a fine in Oct for his late 
and 'was assessed a fine of 11 52 'vvseks after 
because he has lived in Satellite Beach an his life and has a 

with the elections official Mrs !v'lont.emaro He would not. have 
been assessed a fine at all had I not failed to tum in my on Nov 
at which time vve vvere both sent a certified letter. 



I have never run for an elected before ,mel chose to be my own 
Campaign Treasurer ! realize now after the that I shouid have a 
treasured due to amount of work 1t takes to be the actual candidate and to run a 
campaign. I found my self exhausted the last week: of October 
I took 4 hours time korn 'Nork on Nov to aHow time to get the 
treasurers ! was also in the of for the Founders 

Parade the next at gAM candidates are invited to 
",,+i.~i"0tC. and 2 To up to leave after the for rny 

footbaH game at 1 PRfl (1 am the team 
which 15 miles away to prepare 

. There was not a malicious to 
contributions. I am a 

the household, 
with 
and 

DS .. DE 84 that I fead and understood the 
I am not a POllt:l:;al ",h'",t",n;",)- time nor did 

to memorize the FS verbatim 1 did no! have a learn 
in eiections or election processes I did the best I could in an 

environment where new corners are not welcome and the same council members 
have revolved in the council charnbers in Satellite Beach for 27 years 

official per FS 106 shourd notified us candidates 

believe election 

c",rm'",c'.l to Gibbons case 8 my 
I been en at 
was not submitted I could 

ofJ'icials are there to assist candidates 
and are there to elections run 

in this case Mrs. l\tlontemaro' s actions 
rnore than a I attack on my families "p""""" 

fined Pat Gibbons in Oct in the same rnanOf 
be dil1'erent Until the Commission's 

! will not release any of my finances to the 

I vl/ouid your consideration ':Nith t'''''~n'orr 

you to consider the fee 
assess the fees without 

my failure to the me 
also like the Commission to cOllsider 

and I would like 
to 

due 
Pat (?~bbon;s fine of 



CHRONOLOGY OF ELECTION ISSUES 

September 9: Received email from Candidate Denan citing 3 locations where there were two signs on 
the same lot for Candidate Chase and Candidate Brimer. 

September 9: Called campaign worker and all duplicate signs for Candidates Chase and Brimer were 
removed that day. 

September 14: email to Candidate Denan advising her of two locations where she had two signs on 
same lot. 

September 19: email to all five candidates reminding them of sign code and asking them to bring their 
signs into compliance - move out of right of way and remove banners and duplicate signs. 

September 26: email from Ed Kinberg advising 1) Candidates Gibbons and Brimer did not have the 
work "for" on their campaign signs; 2) signs in right of way for various candidates; and 3) requesting a 
ruling on signs at duplexes. 

September 26: email advising Candidate Brimer that his signs did not contain the required word "for." 
Telephone conversation with Candidate Gibbons advising him of the same. 

[NOTE: Both candidates have corrected the situation by adding the word "for" to their signs.] 

September 26: email from candidate Denan asking for a copy of the letter from the FOP Lodge that 
endorsed Candidates Brimer and Chase. 

September 26: email to Candidate Denan advising that I did not have access to that information; it is 
not something that candidates are required to turn in to me. 

September 26: email from Candidate Denan requesting that I investigate this matter and have the 
candidates provide a copy of the written endorsement.. 

[NOTE: Candidate Denan received the endorsement directly from the FOP Lodge.] 

September 27: email from Ed Kinberg regarding placement of signs and enforcement of the Code. 

September 28: email to all five candidates reminding them of sign code and asking them to bring their 
signs into compliance - move out of right of way and remove banners and duplicate signs. Advised 
that signs in the right of way would be pulled by staff, starting Monday, October 3. Asked them to 
correct sign issues to eliminate the need for staff time to pull the signs. 

September 28: email from Candidate Gibbons, citing page 30-89 of City sign code referring to banner 
signs as his reason for putting up the banner. 

September 28: email to Candidate Gibbons advising that the only section of the sign Code (p. 30-89) 
that applies to the campaign is the section entitled "Political Campaign." 

September 29: string of emails from Ed Kinberg alleging aggressive, uneven, and/or delayed 
enforcement of rules, bias, and appearance of impropriety on the part of the City Clerk, together with 
responses from the City Clerk. 

September 30: Campaign workers for Brimer and Chase advised me that they had moved their signs. 

October 3: Staff began pulling signs in the right of way. 
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October 3: email to Candidate Gibbons reminding him that the banner is in violation of political 
advertising. 

October 3: email from Candidate Gibbons asking for a second opinion and asking that we "let this go 
and rewrite the regulation for clarity" since there are only 30 days left. 

October 3: email to Candidate Gibbons restating that any regulations in the sign Code other than 
"Political Campaign" apply to commercial activity and expressing surprise that anyone would suggest 
ignoring the Code. Again, I advised him that the banner needs to come down. 

October 3: email from Candidate Gibbons asking to get an unbiased interpretation on the regulation 
and suggesting that he would like to talk with Lori Scott, Brevard County Supervisor of Elections. 

October 3: email to Candidate Gibbons letting him know that he can call Lori Scott; but she will 
probably refer him to me. 

October 3: email from Candidate Gibbons stating that his signs have been removed from several 
locations. 

October 3: email from Candidate Brimer regarding missing signs. 

October 4: email from Candidate Gibbons regarding missing signs. 

October 4: email from Lloyd French to Lori Scott, BC Supervisor of Elections, regarding SB City Clerk 
and nefarious campaign activities. 

October 5: email from Candidate Billman regarding missing signs. 

October 5: email from Building Official John Stone regarding sign removal by code enforcement and 
where the signs could be picked up which was forwarded to all candidates by City Clerk Barbara 
Montanaro. 

October 5: email from Candidate Gibbons stating he had lost trust. 

October 10: email response noting Mr. French's intent to discredit City Clerk with October 5 
accusations. 

October 10: email response from Mr .. French. 

October 13: email from Marj Green regarding signs being picked up. 

October 13: email from Skip Bollinger regarding conversation with Building Official regarding signs. 

October 20: email from Candidate Denan alleging Dominick Montanaro asked Ciabellis to remove her 
signs. 

October 20: email to Candidate Denan that City Clerk contacted Mr. Montanaro and he stated he has 
not talked to anyone at Ciabellis. 

October 21: email from Ed Kinberg regarding campaign activities in the right-of-way (waving signs) 
and proper registration of "my satellite beach" group. 

October 21: email to Candidates Chase and Brimer regarding signs planted in right-of-way and 
Sections 316.130 and 316.2045(4) regarding procedures to campaign on right-of-way. 
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October 21: email from Mayor Ferrante forwarding email from Ed Kinberg asking him to take strong 
stand against growing abuse of process. 

October 21: email to Mayor forwarding City Clerk's notice to candidates regarding campaign activities. 

October 21: response from Candidate Chase that he will observe sign regulations when campaigning 
in the ROW. 

October 21: email to all candidates and campaign workers to abide by rules for waving and 
placement of signs. 

October 21: email from Ed Kinberg asking about waving and PRR for registration documents for My 
Satellite Beach group. 

October 24: email sending My Satellite Beach documents to Mr. Kinberg. 

October 24: forward to Ed Kinberg copy of two emails sent to candidates on October 21 to comply 
with wave and sign regulations. 

October 24: email from City Manager forwarding Ed Kinberg's email regarding waving and signs. 

October 24: email from Ed Kinberg recommending that the City establish rules to explain Florida 
Statutes regarding waving. 

October 24: email from Ed Kinberg to make clear what he meant in previous email. 

October 24: email from Ed Kinberg asking if any action was taken about waving on Friday. 

October 24: email from City Clerk to Ed Kinberg referring him to the previous emails showing what 
action was taken and confirming that Chase and Brimer carne into compliance after the first email and 
Denan continued in non-compliance throughout the weekend. 

[NOTE: This is a chronoiogy of email only.idid not keep tract of aii the walk-ins and phone cails. 
However, there was one walk-in complaint about Brimer and Chase waving with signs planted in the 
right of way; I advised them by phone that they could not have signs in the ground. I also received 
numerous telephone complaints about the large Billman sign in the unincorporated area; I advised all 
callers that the City does not have jurisdiction in the County.] 

October 24: email from Candidate Denan regarding enforcement of sign regulations and implying bias 
on the part of the City Clerk and Code Enforcement. 

October 24: email response to Candidate Denan giving times of notices sent and violations that 
continued after the notices were sent. 

October 25: email from Paul Dimouro with 2 photos of Denan/Billman multiple signs at one location .. 

October 25: email to all candidates with reference to Kinberg's and other complaints about signs and 
reminding candidates of rules. 

October 25: email to Candidate Denan regarding complaint about 2 signs at 625 Grant Ave. 

October 25: email from Ed Kinberg with accusations of lax enforcement of sign code, bias on part of 
City Clerk, signs in Building Official's yard, asking for clear policy on City Code and Florida Statutes. 
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October 25: email from Building Official refuting signs in his yard and other misstatements by Mr. 
Kinberg. 

October 25: email from Ed Kinberg indicating he is not an expert on election law but it is his 
understanding that only rules the city may enforce are those in the City Code. 

October 26: email from City Clerk to Mr. Kinberg including City Code regarding Political Campaign 
signs. 

October 26: email from Ed Kinberg questioning City Clerk's response time to email, accusing City 
Clerk of uneven application of rules and failure to respond to a public records request, accusing 
Candidate Chase of filing a complaint about Ms. Denan's signs. 

October 26: email to Ed Kinberg responding to comments and refuting accusations. 

October 26: email from Ed Kinberg regarding Clerk's fairness, complaints, and request for public 
records. 

October 27: email to all candidates regarding oversized signs and urging caution during wave 
activities for the safety of cars, bikes, and pedestrians. 

October 27: email from Candidate Denan with photos of signs and her opinion of sign regulations. 

October 27: email from Candidate Denan regarding oversized signs. 

October 28: email to Candidate Denan noting that the signs have been cut in two and each side is less 
than 6 square feet. 

October 28: email from Betsy Bracewell asking that someone not involved with the campaign measure 
the signs. 

October 28: email from Candidate Denan stating she is filing a complaint with Florida Election 
Commission regarding Clerk's interpretation of sign. 

October 28: email to Candidate Denan agreeing the complaint with FEC might bring sanity to ongoing 
sign problems. 

October 28: email from Betsy Bracewell repeating earlier statements. 

October 28: email to Candidate Billman noting 2 signs at 625 Grant Court, asking that one be 
removed, 

October 28: email from Bill Spiegelhalter with pictures showing signs cut in two. 

October 28: email from Betsy Bracewell acknowledging that signs have been cut and there is no need 
to measure them. 

October 28: email from Candidate Denan that complaint with FEe wi!! be filed by EOB today. 

October 28: email to Candidate Billman, thanking him for removing 2nd sign promptly. 

October 31: photos of Candidate Denan's Friday night demonstration. 

October 31: email to Candidate Denan for violation of "one sign per candidate per lot" at her Friday 
night demonstration. 

Page 4 



INSTRUCTIONS FOR CANDIDATES ~ NOVEMBER 8th ELECTION 
CANDIDATE QUALlFY!NG PERIOD AUGUST 11~24! 2011 

• Candidates must be registered voters and have resided in Satellite Beach for one year prior to 
qualifying date .. 

+ Term of office is 3 years. This year, there are two Council seats to be filled.. 

• Candidates shall be ranked according to total votes received from high to low, with those ranked highest 
to be declared elected in order to fill the number of vacant positions and expiring terms .. 

+ Council members serve without salary; however, each Council Member receive $50 per month 
compensation for expenses. 

PARTA 

Execute Form DS"DE9 entitled "Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign 
Depository for Candidates". A candidate may not accept contributions or make expenditures until Form OS· 
DE9 is filed. The form must be on file with the City Clerk prior to opening the campaign account. 

The campaign treasurer or deputy campaign treasurer must be a registered voter in Florida. A 
candidate may appoint himself/herself as campaign treasurer or deputy treasurer. 

The treasurer's duty IS to ensure that the account is kept current within two days of the date when 
the contribution is received or the expenditure is made. When the campaign is over, the treasurer 
must preserve all account records for the number of years equal to the term of office (three 
years). 

The campaign depository must be a bank, savings and loan association or credit union 
authorized to do business in the State of Florida. All contributions must be deposited into the 
account and all expenditures must be drawn by check on the account. The campaign account 
must be separate from any personal or other account and used only for depositing campaign 
contributions and making expenditures. 

Campaign checks must contain the statement, "Campaign Account of _ .. __ ," ttle account 
number, and the name of the bank. The information may be typed on starter checks until printed 
checks arrive. 

File OS·DE 84 "Statement of Candidate" with the City Clerk or Deputy within 10 days after filing OS·DE9 .. 
_. __ .. _--_. " ........... _-_ ........... _ .. -------....... __ ._ .• _---_ ......... _. __ ._--_ ..... --_ .... -... _ •. _-



Oct 10 

Oct 18 

Oct 21 

Oct noon 

Oct or later 

Nov 

Nov4 

Nov 8 

Feb 6,2012 

1 ~)ortant 

Voter registration closes for Municipal and Special District Election 

Satellite Beach WOlnan's Club 
Political Forum 

covering period of 
Octobel' 1 to Octo bel' 14, 

Special District Election 

October 15 to Noverl1her 3, 2011 

Deadline for returning absentee ballots is 7:00 p.m 

Termination Report clLle for candidates'whowithdlC!W his/her"candidacy, are 
eliminated or are eleded to office in the Municipa! and 

Special District E!ection 
, 



Barbara Montanaro 

From: Sdenan@aolcom 

Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2011 8:23 PM 

To: bmontanaro@satellitebeach.org 

Cc: patgibbonsforsb@hotmaiJ.com 

Subject: Treasure Late Fee 

Barbara, 

1.. Why was Pat Gibbons charged the lesser of the fee yet I am being charged the greater of the 
fee.Patjust signed the certified mail today 11/9 .. Pease provide me a copy of the dated letter and the 
stamped receipt form the post office. Also provide mw with the correspondence showing that Pat was 
notified of his failure to submit his report immediately after the filing deadline of Oct 21 .. 

2 .. Also why was I not notified immediately that a fine was going to be assessed for each late day 
filed? 
You did not advise me I was going to assessed a fine per FS 106 .. 8 (b) .. 

Your attempt to asses fines fro failure to file treasury reports post election day are unwarranted. 

Sheryl Denan 

In a message dated 11/10/2011 1 :34:59 P.M .. Eastern Standard Time, Sdenan@aoLcom writes: 

Barbara, 

pat submitted his report late last cycle. Please send me copy of his certified notice. 

Thanks 

In a message dated 11/10/2011 10:1855 AM Eastern Standard Time, 
bmontanaro@satellitebeach org wr ites: 

Sheryl, 

I just wanted to give you a heads up that you will be receiving by certified 
mail the attached notice regarding the fee for late filing of the November 4 
Campaign Treasurer's report. Sorry to have to add this expense; but Florida 
Statutes set the fees 

Barbara 

11/11/2011 

--I 
! 
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§~rl)~f~iMQ;bt~i1 ~hi-t';rHi;i~r::' 'iF;;~lmI:V:;;,;jJQrliUJU'ritti~ti§_~';~.-;c:: : .. 
From: Barbara Montanaro [bmontanaro@satellitebeach.orgJ 
Sent: Thursday, November 10, 201110:12 AM 
To: 'sdenan@aol.com' 
Subject: certified mail 

Sheryl; 

I just wanted to give you a heads up that you will be receiving by certified mail the attached notice 
regarding the fee for late filing of the November 4 Campaign Treasurer's report. Sorry to have to 
add this expense; but Florida Statutes set the fees. 

Denan noe of late 
filing 'freas ... 

Barbara 



08 
I 

CertlfieclFoo 

Return Receipt Fee 
.EfldorsGmenl Requ!red) 

Posbl1arfc 
Here 

.~~~~ ... ~=--~---~~ ........... ""=--

Restricted DellveJY Fea 
Endorsement Rcquired] 

Total Pastaga & Fees 

f-·-~···--····-·-~·l 

I---------,-.~.-------i 

L...:-__ .• _~._....,.--' 

INCORPORATED 1957 

11/08121'111. 

November 8,2011 

TO: Sheryl Denan 
CERTIFIED MAIL 7009 2820 0000 9951 1258 
RETURN .RECEIPT REQUESTED 

FROM: Bal'bara.Mo~tanaro, City Clerk £. "-;t1/(7Yl-/zvr'l.!::::ULcr' 

SUBJECT: Failure to file Campaign Treasurer's Report on designated due date 
• I 

The Campaign Treasurer's RepOlt due on Friday, November 4, 2011, was received three days 
late all Monday, November 7. . 

At the time of qualifying, I provided a list of irnpOltant dates with deadlines for filing Campaign 
Treasurers' RepOlts and a copy of the Campaign Treasurers' Handbook. On October 31, I 
emailed a reminder ofthe November 4 due date to all candidates. Also on Monday, November 7 
I reminded you by phone of the due date. 

SectionI06.07, Florida Statues, outlines the fine process as follows: 

" ... for the l'epOlis illunediate1y preceding each special primary election, special 
election, primary election, and general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for 
each late day, not ·to exceed 25 percent of the total' receipt or expenditures, 
whichevel' is greater, for the period covered by the late repOli." 

Accordingly, it appears that your fine would be calculated as follows: 

Total CQlltributions for period of 1 0/15/11 to 11/03/11 
Times 25% 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUJE 

Section 106.07, Florida Statutes, ftniher provides: 

$2565.00 
__ .25 

$ 641.25 

"rn the case of a candidate, such fine shall 110t be an allowable campaign 
expenditure and shall be paid only fi'om personal funds of the candidate." 

Please submit cash or celtified check to City Hall within twenty days of receipt of this 
notice. . 



Mondav, '[9,201 'I 4.:00 PrJ1 
'Billman'; 'Mark Brimer'; 'Mike Chase'; 'Pat Gibbons'; 

'Leonor Olexa 
HE: Heminder 

~ TO: All Council Candidates 

Just a reminder that Campaign Treasurer's Reporfs for the 
due on Friday September 23, 

Ba{bara 

Tuesday, October 

of 

Denan' 

I to 

'Gregg BHlman'; '!vlark Brimer'; 'Mike Chase'; 'Pat Gibbons'; 'SfH::ryi Denan' 
Campaign Treas 

To all candidates: 

30 are 

Just a I'eminder Ih21 your treasurer's Tor the nf October 1'14 are 
due this FridaYI October 18 

Barbara 

To 

November 3·, last 
4 ", file 

fbrnontanaro@satellitebeach 
Oc\ober31, 20'1'1 3 l i9 PM 

, 'Mad, Brimsr'; 'Mike Chase', 'Pat Gibbons', 'Shefvi Denan' 
• • 0 

08:e5 

you have two dateS to ~ 6 iThJni bel thiS \Veek 

Barbara Montanaro, City Clerk 
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CAMPAlGN TREASURER'S nONS 
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CAMPAIGN 
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(5) 
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EXPENDiTURES 
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Barbara Montanaro 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Barbara Montanaro [bmontanaro@satellitebeach.org] 

Thursday, November 10, 2011 1 :58 PM 

@aol.com' 

Subject: RE: certified mail 

Sheryl, 

Here is the requested notice. 

Barbara 

*----Original Message-----
From: @aol.com [mailto:Sdenan@aol.coml 
Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2011 1:35 PM 
To: bmontanaro@satellitebeach.org 
Subject: Re: certified mail 

Barbara, 

pat submitted his report late last cycle. Please send me copy of his certified notice. 

Thanks 

In a message dated 11/10/2011 10:18:55 AM. Eastern Standard Time, 
bmontanaro@satellitebeach.org writes: 

Sheryl, 

[ just wanted to give you a heads up that you will be receiving by certified 
mail the attached notice regarding the fee for late filing of the November 4 
Campaign Treasurer's report. SOfry to have to add this expense; but Florida 
Statutes set the fees. 

Barbara 

11/30/2011 
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Barbara Montanaro 

From: n@aol.com 

Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2011 8:23 PM 

bmontanaro@satellitebeach.org 

patgibbonsforsb@hotmail.com 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Treasure Late Fee 

Barbara, 

1.. Why was Pat Gibbons charged the lesser of the fee yet I am being charged the greater of the 
fee. Pat just signed the certified mail today 11/9. Pease provide me a copy of the dated letter and the 
stamped receipt form the post office. Also provide mw with the correspondence showing that Pat was 
notified of his failure to submit his report immediately after the filing deadline of Oct 21. 

2. Also why was I not notified immediately that a fine was going to be assessed for each late day 
filed? 
You did not advise me I was going to assessed a fine per FS 106 .. 8 (b). 

Your attempt to asses fines fro failure to file treasury reports post election day are unwarranted. 

Sheryl Denan 

In a message dated 11/10/2011 1 :34:59 P.M.. Eastern Standard Time, Sdenan@aol.com writes: 

Barbara, 

pat submitted his report late last cycle .. Please send me copy of his certified notice. 

Thanks 

In a message dated 11/10/2011 10:18:55 A.M. Eastern Standard Time, 
bmontanaro@sateIHtebeach.crg \AJrites: 

Sheryl, 

I just wanted to give you a heads up that you will be receiving by certified 
mail the attached notice regarding the fee for late filing of the November 4 
Campaign Treasurer's report Sorry to have to add this expense; but Florida 
Statutes set the fees. 

Barbara 

1111112011 
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TO: Sheryl Denan 

November 8, 2011 

CERTIFIED MAIL 70092820 0000 99511258 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

FROM: Barbara Montanaro, City Clerk 

SUBJECT: Failure to file Campaign Treasurer's Report on designated due date 

The Campaign Treasurer's Report due on Friday, November 4, 2011, was received three days 
late on Monday, November 7. 

At the time of qualifying, r provided a list of important dates with deadlines for filing Campaign 
Treasurers' Reports and a copy of the Campaign Treasurers' Handbook. On October 31, I 
emailed a reminder ofthe November 4 due date to all candidates. Also on Monday, November 7 
I reminded you by phone of the due date. 

Section 106.07, Florida Statues, outlines the fine process as follows: 

" ... for the reports immediately preceding each special primary election, special 
election, primary election, and general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for 
each late day, not to exceed 25 percent of the total receipt or expenditures, 
whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report." 

Accordingly, it appears that your fine would be calculated as follows: 

Total Contributions for period of 10/15111 to 11103111 
Times 25% 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

Section 106.07, Florida Statutes, fUliher provides: 

$2565.00 

--~ 

$ 641.25 

"In the case of a candidate, such fine shall not be an allowable campaign 
expenditure and shall be paid only from personal funds of the candidate." 

Please submit cash or certified check to City Hall within twenty days of receipt of this 
notice. 



Oomplete Items 1j 2, and 3, Also pomplete 
Item 41f Restricted Dellvery Is desired. 
Print your name and a.ddress on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 
or on the front If space permits. 

Article Addressed tQ: 

yJtL+ G ~ bk)O(\S 
l.-{ Co q <:. ()Q.C h Rel. 

D. fa delivery address dllferont from item 
If YES, enter delivery address below; 

( 

f 
~-~~--
I 

S J~JJ·~8eo.ch +f 3;)ct37 
3. Service Type 

't& Certified Mall 
b i'teg1stered 
o Insured Mall 

INCORPORATED 1957 

MIele 
(Thmsfer' 

" . 
! 1 r 1 1 [ l ~ ! ! ' ! f l 't I l f' .; . I: 11. 
.~_!~_~_~.~.:.'~O~db\19~95;_~i i2~§. j _~_jl 

Form 3811, February 2004 Domestio Return ReceIpt 

TO: Pat Gibl)ons 
CERTIFIED MAIL 7009 2820000099511265 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

FROM: Barbara Montanaro, City Clerk: ..... 7&. tJ1 dn~C> 
SUBJECT: Failure to file Campaign Treasurer's Report Oll designated due date 

The Campaign Treasurer's Rep01t due on Friday, October 21, 201l, was received tlu-ee days late 
ou Monday, October 24. 

At the time of qualifying, I provided a list of imp011ant dates with deadlines for filing Campaign 
Treasurers' Repoxts and a copy of the Campaign Treasurers' Handbook 

Section 106.07, Florida Statues, outlines the flue process as foHows: 

"The fine shall be $50 per day for the first 3 days late, and, thereafter, $500 per 
day for each late day, not to exceed 25 percent of the total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the p~riod covel'ed by the late report." 

Accordingly, it appears that your fine would be calculated as follows: 

Total Expenditures for period of 10/01/11 to 10/14111 
Times 25% 

$46.09 
... ~ ... _ .. 25 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 11,52 

Section 106.07, Florida Statutes, further provides: 

"In the . case of a· candidate, such fine shall not be an allowable campaign 
expenditure and shall be paid only from personal funds of the candidate. l) 

Please submit payment to City Hall witItin twenty days of receipt of this notice. 



Subj: csrti"f!eG mall 
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\lovernb", 10, lOll AOl : Sd"nan 
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I wn! be to supply any additional 
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CERTIFIED MA,lJ, 7009282000009951 t 258 
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"FROM: Barbara 

due date 
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On Oc,ohcl' 31) f 
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Ms .. Denan, 

Re: Medical Info For FEC Hearing 
Tracie Aulet to Sdenan 01/12/2012 08:31AM 

I have received your information.. I will include it with your appeal documents that will be presented to the 
Commission .. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me .. 

Sincerely, 

Tracie L Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may 
be subject to disclosure .. 

Sdenan 

From: 
To: 
Date: 

Tracie, 

@aol..com 
tracie.aulet@myfloridalegal .. com 
01/11/201211:35 PM 
Medical Info For FEC 

01/111201211:.3552 PM 

Subject: 
~~~~~~~~··~•~···-···~•'~"''~~••~"''~~·•~~~·•-••~~"'"'--~•·-*'"--'~·~-"•~-·-•w"~"•~~··---·---··-"-'-.'"'~"'-"''"'"'-''_.,_,_, 

Tracie, 

I have been on the fence about disclosing my medical condition since receipt of the FEC letter several 
weeks ago .. However, per our conversation on 1/8/12 I have attached my medical documents pertaining 
to the diagnosis and treatment of my brain tumor since 2008 .. I temporarily relocated to Philadelphia to get 
the best treatment possible in 2008: 

MRI of brain showing tumor 
Letter confirming treatment ( 26 days of thermostatic radiation June, July Aug 2008) 
Letter confirming diagnosis and need for continual follow up 
3 Audio tests showing loss of hearing since original diagnosis and post radiation of the brain(2008, 2010 
and most recently 2011- I suffer from continual loss of hearing) 

Please add this info to the agenda. 

Unfortunately as of my last MRI the tumor did not shrink as most tumors do after sterotatic radiation and 
still I suffer from intermittent symptoms of the tumor such as vertigo, dizziness, nausea, pain in the side of 
face and continual loss of hearing ( I wear hearing aids) .. 

I am in the process of getting my medical records from my local physician in Florida to support the 
attached and to demonstrate that I was suffering from the above symptoms during the time frame when 
the Treasury Report was due.. I will forward upon receipt 

Please confirm receipt of this emaiL 



Sincerely, 

Sheryl Denan 
321-693-6945[attachment "Medical Docs .. pdf' deleted by Tracie AuleUOAG] 
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INSTRUCTIONS TO CANDIDATES PAGE 2 

PARTB 

Circulate nominating petition- Ten (10) names of Satellite Beach registered voters required on 
Nominating Petitionfllll 

File petition with City Clerk August 11-24, write check from campaign checking account payable 
to the City of Satellite Beach and submit to City Clerk when qualifying, as follows: 

Council Member Candidate - $7.00 (City filing fee· .. $1 .. 00 t State election assessment - $6.00) 

A notary is available at City Hall if needed. 
City Clerk's office will verify qualified electors' signatures on nominating petition. 

Execute "Loyalty Oath" DS·DE 24 B 

Complete Form 1 .-. "Statement of Financial Interests 2010" and file with City Clerk. 

Sign acknowledgments of special notices. 

Each candidate is invited to write an article for the Octob(?r Beachcaster. The article will be limited 
to 300 words. A 3" x 5" black and white glossy print or digital photo (jpg high resolution) is 
required. Please submit your photograph and article no later than September 1st

• 

The Satellite Beach Woman's Club will be hosting a Political Forum on Tuesday, October 18, 2011, at 
7:00 p.m. Location to be determined. 

The following forms must be filed with the City Clerk by 4:30 pm. on Sept. 23, Oct. 7, Oct. 21, Nov. 4 and 
Feb. 6 (90 days after qualifying); 

"Campaign Treasurer's Report" 
"Campaign Treasurer's Report, Contributions" 
"Campaign TreasUiei's RepOit, Expenditures" 

No contributions may be received after midnight on November 3,2011. 

DS-DE 87 (Rev 9/95) Waiver of Report ~ This form is filed when there is no financial activity to report 

List of Pol[ Watchers must be submitted to the Supervisor of Elections by NOON on Oct. 25, 2011. 

Final Campaign Treasurer's Report must be filed with the City Clerk on or before February 6, 2012. 

NOTE: IT IS IMPORTANT TO FILE REPORTS ON TIME. 
THE STATE IMPOSES A FINE FOR EACH DAY A REPORT IS LATE. 



Campaign Treasurer's Report Information 

last updated 1/25/11 (As provided by Brevard County Supervisor of Elections) 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

DEADLINE FOR FILING - Reports shall be filed no later than 5 p.m. of the day designated. However, any 

report postmarked by the U.S. Postal Service no later than midnight of the day designated shall be 

deemed to have been filed in a timely manner. A Certificate of Mailing, obtained from and dated by the 

u.s. Postal Service at the time of mailing, or a receipt from an established courier service, which bears a 

date on or before the date on which the report is due, shall be proof of mailing in a timely manner. 

FILING OFFICER - All reports required of a candidate shall be filed with the officer before whom the 

candidate is required by law to qualify. Reports required of political committees shall be filed with the 

agency or officer before whom such committee registers. All committees of continuous existence shall 

file reports with the Division of Elect10ns. 

(IMPORTANT NOTE: Rule 1S-2.017, F.A.C. requires that all candidates, political committees and 

committees of continuous existence, who file with the Department of State must file electronically. Any 

candidate, political committee, or committee of c(~mtinuous existence who is unable to file a campaign 

treasurer's report on magnetic diskette, must file a statement to this effect with the Division of 

Elections. Thereafter, such reports may be filed in hard copy. An original and duplicate copy of the 

Campaign Treasurer's Report Summary (Form DS .. DE 12), and a magnetic diskette of the information 

required by Chapter 106, F.S., must be filed with the Division of Elections.) 

WAIVER OF REPORTS- In any reporting period when there has been no activity in the account (no funds 

expended or received) the filing of the required report is waived. HOWEVER, THE FILING OFFICER MUST 

BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING ON THE PRESCRIBED REPORTING DATE THAT NO REPORT IS BEING FILED. 

(Section 106.07(n F.S.) 

PENALTY FOR LATE FILING ... Any candidate or political committee failing to file a report on the 

deSignated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, 

$500 per day for each !ate day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is 

greater, for the period covered by the late report. However, for the reports immediately preceding each 

primary and general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the 

total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 

Any committee of continuous existence failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be 

subject to a fine of $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 2.5% of the total receipts or 

expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 

REGISTERED POLITICAL COMMITTEES AND COMMITIEES OF CONTINUOUS EXISTENCE·· Registered 

political committees and committees of continuous existence must file reports on all dates listed below, 

with the exception of the 90 day termination report. In addition, committees of continuous existence 

must file an annual report with the Division of Elections during the month of January. (Section 

106.04(4)(a), F.S.) 



Election Reports 

2011 DUE DATES 
(Section l06.07(1)} F.S) 

Municipal and Special District Election 

September 23,2011 
----'---

_-,-7/-=-1/11- 9/16/11 ____ _ 
October 7, 2011 . ___ ~17/11 __ - 9/30/11 

__ .October 21,2011 __ _ 10/1/11 ~ 10/14/11 
_____ November ~2011 . _____ ~O/15/11-11/3/1~ ___ .. 

Ninety Day Termination Reports 
Each candidate, within 90 days after becoming unopposed, withdrawing his or her candidacy, being 

eliminated or being elected to office, shall dispose of funds in his campaign account and file a 

termination report (February 6, 2012). 

Under Florida law, F.S. 668.6076, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail 

address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. 

Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. 

www.votebrevard.com 



Ms. Sheryl Denan 
606 Barcelona Court 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building 

Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

November 30,2011 

Satellite Beach, Florida 32937 

RE: Case No.: FEC 11-286; Campaign Treasurer's Report due 11/04111 

Dear Ms. Denan: 

The Florida Elections Commission received your letter appealing the fine assessed against you 
for failing to timely file your campaign treasurer's report. I anticipate that the Commission will 
hear your case at its next meeting, which is presently scheduled for February 21 and 22, 2012, 
in Tallahassee .. However, please call our office to verify when your case will be heard. 

In reaching its decision, the Commission will consider the documents gathered by Commission 
staff and any documents you submit for the Commission's consideration before its meeting. 
Unless good cause is shown, the Commission will not consider any written nocument unless it 
has been filed with the Commission Clerk at least ten days before the meeting. Rules 2B-1.005, 
1.0052, and 1.0055, Florida Administrative Code, are the Commission's mles on the appeal of 
automatic fines. 

The Commission will uphold the fine imposed by the filing officer unless you provide credible 
evidence that the report was timely filed or credible evidence that unusual or other circumstances 
caused the report to be filed late. 

If you are a county, municipal, or special district candidate or committee and your report was 
received by the filing officer without a postmark or with an illegible postmark more than five 
days after the due date or it was delivered to the filing officer by a mail delivery service other 
than the United States Postal Service, it will not be found timely filed unless you submit a copy 
of a proof of mailing or at a hearing before the Commission, presents the oral testimony of the 
person who timely mailed the report. 

The proof of mailing submitted shall reflect that it was obtained from the United States Postal 
Service or other mail delivery service at the time of mailing and shall reflect that the report was 
mailed before midnight on the due date., A metered postage mark does not constitute a postmark 
or a proof of mailing" 

AutOO 1 (8/08) 



If you cannot show that your report was timely filed, the Commission may still grant you relief, 
but only if you show unusual circumstances. Unusual circumstances is defined in Rule 2B-
1.005(4), Florida Administrative Code, to mean "uncommon, rare, or sudden events over 
which the actor has no control and which directly result in the failure to act in accordance 
with the filing requirements." Unusual circumstances must occur within a time period that 
would clearly have prevented you from filing the report in a timely manner.. Unusual 
circumstances shall not include the failure of the United States Postal Service or other mail 
delivery service to postmark an envelope, legibly postmark an envelope, or timely deliver mail. 
Further, unusual circumstances shall not include the failure of the sender to affix sufficient 
postage to a report that is being mailed. 

Without credible evidence, the Commission will not find unusual circumstances. The following 
circumstances may constitute unusual circumstances so long as credible evidence is presented 
that unusual circumstances caused the report to be filed late. 

1. Natural disaster or other emergency that prevented timely filing. 
Evidence submitted must include copies of newspaper reports or other 
documents from an independent and reliable source that shows the nature, 
date, and location of the natural disaster or emergency. 

2.. Death of the candidate or campaign treasurer or an immediate family 
member of the candidate or campaign treasurer. Evidence submitted 
must include a copy of the death certificate, newspaper obituary, or funeral 
program, or notice. 

3. Serious illness, disability or non-elective surgery of the candidate or 
campaign treasurer.. Evidence submitted must include a physician'S 
certification on professional letterhead stationery that includes the dates of 
the illness, disability, or surgery; a statement regarding the period of time 
that the patient was incapacitated; and a statement that surgery, if any, was 
not elective.. Copies of hospital records reflecting the dates of 
hospitalization may also show the period of incapacitation. 

4. Serious illness, disability, or non-elective surgery of the immediate 
family member of the candidate or campaign treasurer. Evidence 
submitted must include evidence of the relationship of the candidate or 
treasurer to the family member, the location of the family member, and the 
reason the presence of the candidate or campaign treasurer was required .. 
Evidence submitted must also include a physician'S certification on 
professional letterhead stationary that includes the dates of the illness, 
disability or surgery; a statement regarding the period of time that the 
patient was incapacitated; a statement that surgery, if any, was not elective; 
and a statement that the patient required the care of a family member. 

5. Computer or equipment failure caused by events that could not have 
been anticipated and that made timely filing of the report impossible. 
Power outages or program failure does not constitute unusual circumstances 

AutOOl (6/07) 



unless it is established that reasonable precautions to assure the safety of the 
equipment or the ability of the program to perform as anticipated were 
taken before the events causing failure of the equipment or program. 
Evidence must include a written statement made under oath in the presence 
of a notary or other person authorized to administer oaths indicating the 
cause and the duration of the power outage and the reasonable precautions 
taken to assure the safety of the equipment or the ability of the program to 
perform as anticipated. 

6. The abrupt and unexpected loss of the campaign treasurer, over which 
you had no control. The loss of the campaign treasurer does not constitute 
unusual circumstances if the appealing party failed to monitor the campaign 
treasurer's performance before his or her departure or if the appealing party 
failed to assure prompt preparation of the report after the treasurer's 
departure. Evidence must include a written statement made under oath in 
the presence of a notary or other person authorized to administer oaths 
explaining the departure of your treasurer and the steps taken to monitor the 
treasurer's performance before his or her departure. 

You may, of course, send any additional evidence that you believe supports your position that 
your report was timely filed or that unusual circumstances cause your report to be filed late. 
Rule 2B-1.005(3), Florida Administrative Code, provides that if you send additional 
documentary evidence, the Commission must receive it no later than 20 days from the date of 
this letter.. Remember that the Commission will not consider any written document unless it has 
been filed with the Commission Clerk at least ten days before the meeting, unless good cause is 
shown.. If the documentary evidence is timely received, it will be presented to the Commission 
when it considers your appeal of the assessed fine. 

It is your responsibility to provide the Commission with credible evidence that the report 
was timely filed or credible evidence that unusual circumstances caused the report to be 
filed late. If you do not provide the evidence requested in this letter or in the Commission 
rules, the Commission will uphold the fine assessed by the filing officer. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case, at extension 114. 

AutOO 1 (6/07) 

Sincerely, 

~ri-.~ 
Donna Ann Malphurs 
Agency Clerk 
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